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CITY COUNCIL  CHAMBERS
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7:30  P.M.
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fl.

January  23, 1995 - balance
February  13,  1995

Febrttary  27, 1995

ffl. CITIZENmPUT  ON  NON-AGENDA  ITEMS

W.  CO  CATIONS

COMfikfflSSION  DISCUSSION  OF  P  G  ISSUES

NEWEUSnVESS

FRVDnVGS

Vffl. PUBLIC  GS

DR 95-05,  an application  by  Sharpcor,  Inc.  for  Design  Review  approval  to

construct  Canby  Apartments,  a 28-unit,  2-bedroom  apartment  complex  on  S.E.

Township  Road  and  S. Pine  Street.  The  project  will  have  three  2-story  buildings,

on site laundry  facilities,  and a manager's  office.  The project  perimeter

landscaping  has been  designed  to provide  an aesthetic  "buffer"  between  this

project  and  neighboring  sites  [Tax  Lot  1700  of  Tax  Map  3-IE-34C].

DR  95-06,  an application  by  Sprague  Controls  for  Site and  Design  Review

approval of a 45,000 square foot building on the southerly 4.79 acre proper3r.
The  45,000  square  feet  is the 'footprint'  size of the  building,  which  includes

31,500 square  feet for manufcturing/warehousing  space  and  27,000  square  feet

of office space [37% expansion  area of officer. The property  is located on  the
northwest  corner  of  N.  Baker  and  N.W.  3rd  Avenue  [Tax  Lot  1500  of  Tax  Map

3-IE-32D].



jIK DIRECTOR'S  REPORT

x mJO

THE  Crrv  OF CANBY  PLANNING  COMMISSION  WELCOMES  YOUR INTEREST  IN THESE  AGENDA  ITEMS. PLEASE  FEEL  FREE TO COME AND GO AS YOU

PLEASE.

KuRT  SCHRADER,  CHAIR

STAN ELLIOT

CARLIN  JACKSON

LINDA  MIHATA,  VICE-CHAIR

DAN EWERT

BOB GUST  AFSON

TAMARA  MAHER

MlEFrlj'lG  'rlMlEill'lES  AND  PROCEDURES

In  order  not  to restrict  any  person  from  testifying  but,  rather,  to encourage  everyone  to  do so, the  Canby

Planning  Commission  shall  try  to adhere  as closely  as possible  to the  follow'ng  timelines:

Applicant  (or  representative[s])  - not  more  than  15  minutes

Proponents  - not  more  than  5 minutes

Opponents  - not  more  than  5 minutes

Rebuttal  - not  more  than  10  minutes

Everyone  present  is encouraged  to testify,  even  if  it  is only  to concur  with  previous  testimony.  For  more

complete  presentations,  Proponents  and  Opponents  may  "buy"  time  from  one  another.  hi  so doing,  those

either  in  favor,  or  opposed,  may  anocate  their  time  to a spokesperson  who  can  represent  the  entire  group.

All  questions  must  be directed  tiough  the  Chair.

Any  evidence  to be considered  must  be submitted  to the  heag  body  for  public  access.

All  written  testimony  received,  both  for  and  against,  shan be summazized  by  staff  and  presented  briefly
to the  heag  body  duffig  presentation  of  the  Staff  Report.

The  applicable  substantive  criteria  for  evaluating  the  application  are  displayed  on  the  wans.  Please  direct

your  testimony  to these  criteria  or other  criteria  in  the  Plan  or land  use regulations  wMch  you  believe

apply  to the  decision.  Failure  to raise  an issue  at t's  heag  with  sufficient  specificity  to afford  Uhe

Commission  or Council  and  the  parties  an  opportunity  to respond  to the  issue  precludes  appeal  to LUBA
on that  issue.

A decision  shall  be made  by  the  heaffig  body  at the  close  of  the  heaffig  or  the  matter  will  be continued
to a date  certain  in the future.  This  wffl  be the  only  notice  of  that  date  that  you  win  receive,

CIC) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00  0



PLANNING  COMMISSION
SIGN-IN  FORM

Date:  March  13, 1995

P-'ErX'SEPi'(lj'l'rC-'ErX'i'(-'s/

NAME

;/  -" "".!

:.   . I

ADDRESS



S T A r' r'  !'< E P O R 'T

APPLICANT:

Sharpcor,  Inc.

3387  Winola  Avenue  S
Salem,  OR  97302

OWNER:

River  Valley  Partners,  LLC

2285 NW  Johnson
Portland,  OR  97210

LEGAL  DESCRWI'ION:

Tax  Lot  1700  of  Tax  Map  3-IE-34  C

LOCATION:

East  of  S. Pine;  north  of  SE Township

COMP.  PLAN  DESIGNATION:

High  Density  Residential

DR  95-05

STAFF:

Robert  G. Hoffman

Planning  Director

DATE  OF  REPORT:

March  3, 1995

DATE  OF  HEARING:

March  13,  1995

ZONING  DESIGNATION:

R-2 [Light  Density  Residential]

APPLICANT'S  REQUEST:

The  applicant  is requesting  site and design  review  approval  to construct  a 28-
unit  apartment  complex.  The project  will  involve  three 2-story  apartment
buildings.  The  total  site  is 7.87 acres,  or 81,457 square  feet.

182 N. Holly  P.0. Box 930  Canby,  OR 97013  (503) 266-4021  FAX (503) 266-9316



APPLICABLE  REGUIATIONS

City  of Catxby Gerteral Ordinmtces:

16.10
16.20
16.49
16.88

Off-Street  Parking  and Loading
R-2 - High  Density  Residential  Zone
Site and Design  Review
General  Standards

III,  MAJOR  APPROVAL  CRITERIA

Si'be and  Design  Review

The Plaruiing  Commission,  sitting  as the Design  Review  Board,  shall,  in

exercising  or performing  its powers,  duties  or functions,  determine  whether

there  is compliance  with  the following:

A.  The proposed  site development,  including  the site plan,  architecture,
landscaping  and graphic  design,  is in conformance  with  the standards  of

this  and  other  applicable  City  ordinances  insofar  as the location,  height
and appearance  of the proposed  development  are  involved;  and

B. The proposed  design  of the development  is compatible  with  the design
of other  developments  in the same general  vicinity;  and

C. The location,  design,  size, color  and materials  of the exterior  of  all

structures  and signs  are compatible  with  the proposed  development  and

appropriate  to the design  character  of other  structures  in  the same

vicinity.

The Design  Review  Board  shall,  in making  its determination  of compliance

with  the requirements  set forth,  consider  the effect  of its action  on  the

availability  and cost of needed  housing.  The Board  shall  not  use  the

requirements  of this  section  to exclude  needed  housing  types.  However,

consideration  of these factors  shall  not  prevent  the Board  from  imposing

conditions  of approval  necessary  to meet  the requirements  of this  section.  The

costs of such  conditions  shall  not  unduly  increase  the cost of housing  beyond

the minimum  necessary  to achieve  the purpose  of  this  ordinance.

II/". FINDrNGS:

A.  Background  and Relationships:

The application  is for  the review  of the site and design  of an apartment
complex.  The use, multi-family  residential,  is permitted  outright  in this

zone  R-2 - High  Density  Residentiall,  and is not  a part  of this  review.
The Commission  previously  approved  a partition  involving  this  tax lot,
splitting  off  the single  family  home  on Tax Lot  1700.



Conditions  #10 and  11 of  the  partition  of this  site  read  as follows:

Prior  to the  issuance  of  a building  permit  for

Parcel  #2:

10.  One-half  street  improvements  along

Pine  and  TavgmMp  shau  be

constructed  for  the  full  frontage  along

Pine  and  TownsMp,  including  the

frontage  along  Parcel  #1. The  sidewalk

shall  be constructed  prior  to the

occupancy  of  any  development  on

Parcel  2. [emphasis  added]  Bonding  is

an option  to allow  later  construction  of

sidewalks.  (An  agreement  to

participate  in  an advance  financing

agreement  may  be an alternative.)

11.  Access  to Parcel  #2 shall  be limited  to

the  easternmost  leg  off  Township  Road,

but  the  proposed  western  leg  shall

remain  a part  of  Parcel  #2.

B.  Comprehertsive  Plain Co;nsiskncy  A;nalysis

CrllZEN  nSJVOLVEMENT

*  GOAL:  TO  PROVIDE  THE  OPPORTUNffY  FOR  CITIZEN

n%JVOI,VEMENT  THROUGHOUT  THE  PLANNING

PROCESS.

ANAI,YSIS

The  notification  process  and  public  hearing  are a part  of  the

compliance  with  adopted  policies  regarding  citizen  involvement.

URBAN  GROWTH

- GOAL:  TO  PRESERVE  AND  MAINTAIN  DESIGNATED

AGRICULTURAL  ANDFORESI'  LANDS  BY

PROTECTING  THEM  FROM  URBANIZATION.

STAFF  REPORT

DR 95-05
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TO PROVIDE  ADEQUATE  URBANIZABLE  AREA
FOR  THE  GROWTH  OF THE  CITY,  WITHIN  THE

FRAMEWORK  OF AN  EFFICIENT  SYSI'EM  FOR
THE  TRANSmON  FROM  RURAL  TO URBAN
LAND  USE.

ANALYSIS

The project  is entirely  within  the City  limits  and within  the Urban

Growth  Boundary.  It fully  meets  the intent  of Canby  goals  and

policies  regarding  the Comprehensive  Plan  Urban  Growth
Chapter.  All  necessary  urban  services  are provided  for  the site.

LAND  USE ELEMENT

- GOAL:  TO GUIDE  THE  DEVELOPMENT  AND  USES  OF
LAND  SO THAT  THEY  ARE  ORDERLY,

EFFICIENT,  AESI'HETICAtLY  P[EASING  AND
SUITABLE  RELATED  TO ONE  ANOTHER.

Policy  #1: Canby  shall  guide  the course  of growth  and
development  so as to separate  conflicting  or

incompatible  uses while  grouping  compatible  uses.

Policy  #2: Canby  shall  encourage  a general  increase  in  the

intensity  and density  of permitted  development  as a

means  of minimizing  urban  sprawl.

Policy  #3: Canby  shall  discourage  any  development  which  will
result  in overburdening  any  of the community's

public  facilities  or  services.

Policy  #5: Canby  shall  utilize  the land  use map  as the  basis  of
zoning  and other  planning  or public  facility
decisions.

Policy  #6: Canby  shall  recognize  the unique  character  of
certain  areas and will  utilize  the following  special
requirements,  in conjunction  with  the requirements
of the land  development  and planning  ordinance,  in
guiding  the use and development  of these  unique
areas.

STAFF  REPORT

DR 95-05
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A.  A map  of 11Areas  of  Special  Concern"  is

included at the back of [the Land UselPlan
Element.  That  map  is to be regarded  as

having  the full  force  and  effect  of  the  Land

Use  Map  in  determining  appropriate  land

uses  and  levels  of  development.

Development  proposals,  even  those  that

appear  to conform  wilp  existing  ZOn-irtg,  will

be considered  to conform  with  the

Comprehensive  Plan  only  if  they  meet  the

requirements  imposed  here.

B. Specific  characteristics  of  the  Areas  of Special

Concern  are as follows:

Area  /10"  includes  several  ownerships  which

are partially  within  the  City  limits  and

partially  outside.  All  of Area  /10"  is adjacent

to S. Pine  Street,  an unimproved  public  road

with  a right-of-way  of only  twenty  (20) feet.

City  sewer  service  is not  yet  available  to the

area.  Presently  zoned  R-1,  the  area  is

anticipated  to eventually  be developed  to

higher  residential  densities.  Development  of

Area  110" could  actually  be connected  with

either  the  residential  properties  to the  west  or

the  area  planned  for  industrial  development

to the  east. In  either  case,  Area  110"  will  play

an important  part  in  the  eventual

improvement  of  S. Pine  Street  and  the  related

public  sewer  improvements.

ANALYSIS

The  use  proposed  by  the  applicant  is appropriate  for  the  zoning

dassification  (R-2  - High  Density  Residential),  and  the

Comprehensive  Plan  land  use designation  (High  Density

Residential)  that  has  been  given  to the  property  that  will  be

developed  as proposed.  The  Comprehensive  Plan  states  that  the

area  this  parcel  is in,  is an area  of  special  concern  since  roads  and

sewers  need  to be developed.  Sewer  construction  on  Pine  has

been  provided  as part  of  the  Logging  Road  Industrial  Project  and

Pine  Crossing  Manufactured  Home  Park  (Watson).  This  project

will  need  to provide  for  widening  Pine  Street  and  Township

Road.

ST  AFF  REPORT

OR 95-05
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Improvements  by  the City,  County,  and  State,  are programmed

for Township/S.  Ivy,  Highway  99-E/Pine.  Redwood  has  been

completed  from  Highway  99-E to S.E. 13th  Avenue.  The  internal

circulation  pattern  appears  to be well  designed  for  the  site

residents  with  one access  point.

This  project,  being  28 units,  would  have  similar  traffic  impacts  to

Phase  2 of  Township  Com,mons,  which  was  also  28 tiriits.

Kittleson  estimated  the  traffic  of  those  28 units  as 6.1 total  trips

per  unit,  and  .68 trips  per  P.M.  peak  hours.  Thus,  there  were

estimated  to  be 171 total  daily  trips  generated  and  19 P.M.  peak

hour  trips.  Many  of  these  trips  would  go through  the

Township/S.  Ivy  intersection,  which  was  rated  with  a level  of

service  I/C"  in 1993.  Redwood  to Highway  99-E  would  probably

be a preferable  route  for  many  people.  A light  is programmed

for  Pine/Highway  99-E  during  the  summer  of 1995.  A light  is

proposed  for  the  Township/S.  Ivy  intersection  within  the  next
five  years  in  the  City's  Transportation  Systems  Plan.  This  project

will  be required  to pay  in  excess  of $15,000  in  Transportation

SDC  charges.  The  County  has programmed  improvements  for

the  Township/S.  Ivy  intersection.  I shall find  out  when  it is
scheduled.

The  school  system  has indicated  that  //Adequate  Public  Services

[of their  agencyl  are available. The City  average is 0.6 children
(5-18  years)  per  dwelling  unit.  Usually,  multiple  residential

development  has  slightly  fewer  children  per  unit.  There  could  be

about  17  school  aged  children  generated  from  this  site.

The  Fire  Marshal  has requested  an 8" looped  water  line  from  Pine

to Township.

The  sewer  has  been  extended  on Pine,  as part  of  the  Logging

Road  Industrial  Park  Project.

vii.  ECONOMIC

* GOAL:  TO  DIVERSIFY  AND  IMPROVE  THE  ECONOMY

OF  THE  CrIY  OF CANBY.  (Not  applicable)

viii.  HOuSrNG

- GOAL:  TO  PROVIDE  FOR  THE  HOUSING  NEEDS  OF  THE

CmZENS  OF  CANBY.

ST  AFF  REPORT

DR  95-05
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Policy  #2:  Canby  shall  encourage  a gradual  increase  in  housing

density  as a response  to the  increase  in  housing

costs  and  the  need  for  more  rental  housing.

Policy  #3:  Canby  shall  coordinate  the  location  of  higher  density

housing  with  the  ability  of  the  City  to provide

utilities,  public  facilities,  and  a functional

transportation  network.

ANALYSIS

The  proposed  use  will  increase  the  overall  residential  density  of

the  City.  As  stated  by  the  applicant  of  a recent  application  (CP  A

92-01/ZC  92-01), there  is a demand  for rental  housing  within  the

City.  The  first  stage  of  Township  Commons  [Marlon  South]  is

fully  rented  prior  to its completion.  There  is an extremely  low

vacancy  rate  in  multiple  housing  units,  having  been  about  1%  in

1990.  This  property  is zoned  for  development  as multi-family

residential,  and  the  Comprehensive  Plan  designates  the  property

for  high  density  residential.

ENERGY  CONSERVATION

- GOAL:  TO  CONSERVE  ENERGY  AND  ENCOURAGE  THE

USE  OF RENEWABLE  RESOURCES  IN  PLACE  OF

NON-RENEWABLE  RESOURCES.

Policy  #1:  Canby  shall  encourage  energy  conservation  and

efficiency  measures  in  construction  practices.

Policy  #2:  Canby  shall  encourage  development  projects  which

take  advantage  of  wind  and  solar  orientation  and

utilization.

Policy  #3:  Canby  shall  strive  to increase  consumer  protection

in  the  area  of  solar  design  and  construction.

Policy  #5:  Canby  shall  continue  to promote  energy  efficiency

and  the  use of  renewable  resources.

ST  AFF REPORT

OR 95-05
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I I

"' S T A F F R E P O R T -' $

APPLICANT-.

Sprague  Controls,  Inc.

P.0.  Box  365

Wilsonville,  OR  97070

DR  95-06

OT41NER: STAFF:

Fred  Kahut

9911 S. Kraxberger  Road

Canby,  OR  97013

Robert  G. Hoffman

Planning  Director

LEGAL  DESCRfilON-. DATE  OFREPORT-.

Tax  Lot  1500  of Tax  Map  3-IE-32DC March  3, 1995

LOCATION-, DATE  OF  G-

Northwest  corner  of N. Baker  Street

and  N.W.  3rd  Avenue
March  13, 1995

COMP.  PL4NDESIGNATIOM. ZOMNG  DESIGNATION-.

Light  Industrial M-1  [Light Industriall

aPIlCfflS  REQUEST:

The  applicant  is requesting  site and  design  review  approval  to construct  a

45,000  square  foot  building  on the southerly  4.79 acre property.  The  45,000

square  feet  is the "footprint"  size of the building,  including  31,500  square  feet

for  manufacturing/warehousing  space,  and  27,000  square  feet  of office  space
(37% expansion  area of office).

182 N. Holly p.o. Box 930 Canby, OR 97013  (503) 266-4021  FAX (503) 266-9316



APPLICABLE  RE,GTIONS

*  City  of  Canby  General  Ordinances  :

16.10

16.32

16.49

16.88

Off-Street  Parking  and  Loading

M-1  - Light  Industrial  Zone

Site  and  Design  Review

General  Standards

m.  MAJOR  APPROVAL  CRmR[A

Site  and  Desigrt  Review

The  Planning  Commission,  sitting  as the  Design  Review  Board,  shall,  in

exercising  or  performing  its powers,  duties  or functions,  determine  whether

there  is compliance  with  the  following:

A.  The  proposed  site  development,  including  the  site  plan,  architecture,

landscaping  and  graphic  design,  is in  conformance  with  the  standards  of

this  and  other  applicable  City  ordinances  insofar  as the  location,  height

and  appearance  of  the  proposed  development  are involved;  and

B.  The  proposed  design  of  the  development  is compatible  with  the  design

of  other  developments  in  the  same  general  vicinity;  and

C.  The  location,  design,  size,  color  and  materials  of  the  exterior  of  all

structures  and  signs  are compatible  with  the  proposed  development  and

appropriate  to the  design  character  of other  structures  in  the  same

vicinity.

The  Design  Review  Board  shall,  in  making  its determination  of  compliance

with  the  requirements  set forth,  consider  the  effect  of  its  action  on  the

availability  and  cost  of  needed  housing.

IV.  FINDINGS:

A.  Background  and  Relationships:

The  applicant  is requesting  approval  to construct  a 45,000  square  foot

manufacturing  building,  with  offices.  The  building  will  consist  of  31,500

square  feet of manufacturing/warehousing  space  and  27,000  square  feet

of  ultimate  office  space.  The  office  space  is split  equally  between  the

downstairs,  which  is to be used  upon  construction,  and  the  upstairs,

which  will  be used  as business  expands  (13,500  square  feet  downstairs

now,  and  13,500  square  feet  later).

SAFF  REPORT

DR  95-06
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B,  Evaluation  Regarding  Site  and  Design  Review  Approval  Criteria

Part  rV  - Section  2, No.  2

'11m  area  for  landscaping  is 15%  of  the  total  area  to be

developed."

The  minimum  amount  of  landscaping  required  for  the  4.79 acre

lot  is approximately  31,400  square  feet  (15%).  The  total  amount

of  landscaping  proposed  is approximately  91,103  square  feet

(44%).  Approximately  36,000  square  feet  of  this  area  is the  area

that  will  be expanded  into  in  the  future  (18,000  square  feet  for

building  expansion,  and  approximately  18,000  square  feet  for  the

expanded  parking  area).  The  amount  of landscaped  area  that  will

remain  after  the  potential  expansion  will  be 55,000  square  feet  (if

the  expansion  takes  the  form  that  it  projected  at this  time),  which

is 26'/o  of  the  total  area  - well  above  the  15%  minimum

requirement.

Parking.

The  number  of  parking  spaces  required  for  a warehouse  facility  is

1 space  per  1,000  square  feet  of  manufacturing/warehousing

space,  and  3.5 spaces  per  1,000  square  feet  of office  space.  There

is 31,500  square  feet  of  manufacturing/warehousing  space  and

27,000  square  feet  of  office  space  proposed.  The  minimum

number  of  parking  spaces  required  is 126  (31.5  for

manufacturing/warehousing  space  and 94.5 for office  space).
One  half  of  the  office  space  is in  the  upper  story  and  is a later

phase  of  this  development.  (Therefore,  the  need  for  the  current

phase  is 31.5 + 94.5/2  =  31.5 + 47.25  =  79 spaces.)

A  total  of  98 parking  spaces  are proposed  with  the  current

development.  Approximately  47 of  the  126  spaces  are required

for  the  "future"  office  space.  Upon  expansion,  including

expansion  of  the  building,  an additional  59 parking  spaces  will  be

constructed  for  a total  of 157  spaces.  The  total  parking

requirement  for  the  "expanded"  use  (as currently  proposed)  will

be 144  parking  spaces  (49.5  for  manufacturing/warehousing

space  and  94.5 for  office  space).  If  the  "fuhire"  office  space  is not

counted  for  the  current  parking  requirements,  then  only  79

parking  spaces  are  needed  now.  Under  this  scenario,  both  the

current  and  future  expansion  parking  requirements  will  be met.
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There  are 14  compact  parking  spaces  proposed  (15%  of  the  total).

A maximum  of  28 are permitted.  Due  to the  limited  size  of  the

spaces,  the  compact  parking  spaces  will  need  to be specifically

designated  either  by  painting  on the  asphalt  or  by  signs  posted  at

the  head  of  the  parking  spaces.

Four  handicap  parking  spaces  are required,  with  one  of  them

being  a "van  accessible"  handicap  parking  space.  There  are four

handicap  parking  spaces  proposed  at the  main  entrance  to the

building.  On  the  site  plan,  both  of  the  access  aisles  are 6 feet

wide.  For  one  of  the  handicap  parking  spaces  to be considered  a

"van-accessible"  handicap  parking  space,  one  of  the  access  aisles

will  need  to be 8 feet  wide.

Two  loading  berths  are required.  The  loading  berth  is required

to be 12'  x 60' for  each  berth.  A total  of  4 loading  berths  are

proposed.

Access

Access  to the  proposed  development  will  be from  N.W.  3rd

Avenue  and  No.  Baker  Street.  It  will  be necessary  for  the

construction  of  a turnaround  at the  northern  end  of  Baker  Street

prior  to occupancy  since  at least  76 employees  will  be using  the

site,  and  probably  over  100,  some  of  whom  may  be destined  for

Knights  Bridge  Road/Arndt  Road.  The  City's  Contract  Engineer

has  recommended  a turnaround  here  as well  as improvements  at

the  intersection  of  N.W.  3rd  and  N.  Cedar.

The  two  parking  lots  are accessed  from  either  N.W.  3rd  Avenue

and  N.  Baker  Street.  The  two  parking  lots  are served  by  a 24'

wide  drive.  Truck  traffic  will  be routed  to N.  Baker  Street  and

have  a separate  entrance  than  that  of  passenger  vehicular  traffic.

Truck  entrance  will  also  use the  same  exit  as that  of  the

passenger  vehicular  entrance/exit  on  N.  Baker  Street.  Signs

directing  truck  traffic  to the  appropriate  entrance  are  to be

provided.  The  City's  approved  and  signed  truck  route  is N.

Baker  Street  to N.W.  3rd  Avenue  to N.  Elm  to Highway  99-E.

N.W.  3rd  Avenue  and  N.  Cedar  are  collector  streets  in  the

Comprehensive  Plan  and  recently  adopted  Transportation

Systems  Plan.
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Archi'becture

The building  will  be metal  for  the manufacturing/warehousing
portion  and  the upstairs  office  portion  of the building.  The

downstairs  office  portion  of the building  will  be decorative
concrete  split  block.  The roof  will  also be metal.  The roof  and

metal  siding  will  be a diamond  medium  blue  and the block  will

be plain  cedar  light  gray.  A color  rendering  will  be available  at

the public  hearing.  The rendering,  according  to the plant

manager,  does not  properly  depict  the desired  color  scheme.

There  will  be two  free-standing  signs;  one at the corner  of N.W.
3rd  Avenue/N.  Baker  and one on N.W.  3rd  Avenue.  The color  of

the signs  will  be the same diamond  medium  blue  and  plain  cedar

light  grey  as the building.  A color  rendering  will  probably  be

available  at the public  hearing.  The permitted  signage  for  the

proposed  building  is 600 square  feet. The dimensions  are  not

indicated,  but  were  given  in the previous  application  (which  is

referenced  here)  as 120 square  feet.

Other  Aspects

a. Utilities

Service  providers  have  not  indicated  that  there  would  be
any  problem  in servicing  this  proposal.  To coordinate
efforts  for  construction  activity  with  the utility  providers,
developers,  and City  departments,  a pre-construction
conference  will  be necessary.

The storm  water  design  and construction  for  the parking
lot  and  vehicular  maneuvering  areas will  need  to meet  the
City's  design  and construction  standards  and can make  use
of the storm  sewer  on N.W.  3rd Avenue.

b.  Landscaping

The landscape  areas are in and around  the parking  lots,
around  the building,  and in the future  expansion  area.  As
a general  design,  the landscaping  will  consist  of full

coverage  with  trees away  from  the building,  and  shrubs
underneath  the trees.  The future  expansion  area and the
area to the north  of the building  will  be landscaped  with
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grass/wildflower  mix  and  conifers.  The  landscape  areas

around  the  parking  lots  and  along  the  south  and  west  side

of  the  building  will  be automatically  irrigated.

The  landscaping  planting  must  be such  that  after  three

years,  no more  than  5% of  the  area  is covered  by  bark

dust.  Overall,  the  shrub  planting  will  need  to meet  the

ODOT  plant  spacing  and  starting  plant  size  standards.

Parking  Lot  Lmidscap'mg

The  amount  of  paved  area  for  parking  and  vehicle

maneuvering  area  is 49,800  square  feet. The  amount  of

landscaping  required  for  that  amount  of  area  is 7,470

square  feet  (15'/o),  and  is to be within  ten  feet  of the

parking/maneuvering  area.  The  amount  of  landscaping

provided  within  ten feet  of the parking/maneuvering  area
is approximately  17,110  square  feet  (30%).  At  the  formula

of one  tree  per  2,800  square  feet  of  paved  vehicular

maneuvering  and  parking  area,  a total  of 20 trees  are

needed.  There  are about  32 trees  within  or adjacent  to the

paved  vehicle  parking/maneuvering  area.

There  are seven  landscaped  areas  that  are islanded  or

protrude  into  the  parking/maneuvering  areas.  This  design

will  be able  to provide  the  feeling  that  the  paved  areas  are

not  one  large  expanse.  The  headlights  of  the  vehicles

utilizing  the  parking  spaces  for  this  use  will  be screened  by

small  shrubs.  Additionally,  the  loading  berths  will  be

largely  shielded  from  public  right-of-way  view.  A  small

window  of  site  is possible  at the  North  Baker  Street

parking  lot  and  truck  access  points.

d.  Density  and  yard  a;nd height

The  setbacks  and  the  height  requirements  for  the  M-1  zone

have  been  met  by  this  development  proposal.

Relationship  to ;needed  housmg

The  proposed  development  and  landscaping  will  not

directly  affect  the  cost  and  availability  of  needed  housing.

Traffic  will  be restricted  from  heading  north  on  N.  Baker

Street  to Knights  Bridge  Road.
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CONCLIISION

The  staff  hereby  concludes  that,  with  appropriate  conditions,  the  proposed

development  as described  in  the  application,  site  plan,  and  this  report,  is in

conformance  with  the  standards  of  this  and  other  applicable  ordinances;  the

design  is compatible  with  the  design  of other  developments  in  the  vicinity;

and,  the  location,  design,  size,  and  materials  of  the  exterior  of  the  structure

will  be compatible  with  the  proposed  development  and  appropriate  to the

design  character  of  other  structures  in  the  same  vicinity.

Further,  staff  concludes  that,  with  approval  conditions:

1. the  proposed  development  of the  site  is consistent  with  the  applicable

standards  and  requirements  of  the  Canby  Municipal  Code  and  other

applicable  City  ordinances  insofar  as the  location,  height,  and

appearance  of  the  proposed  development  are involved;  and

2.  the  proposed  design  for  the  development  is compatible  with  the  design

of  other  developments  in  the  same  general  vicinity;  and

3. the  location,  design,  size,  color  and  materials  of the  exterior  of  all

structures  and  signs  are compatible  with  the  proposed  development  and

appropriate  to the  design  character  of other  structures  in  the  same

vicinity;  and

4.  the  conditions  listed  are  the  minimum  necessary  to achieve  the  purposes

of  the  Site  and  Design  Review  Ordinance,  and  do  not  unduly  increase

the  cost  of  housing.

VI.  RECOMMENDATION:

Based  upon  the  application,  elevations,  the  revised  site  plan  received  by  the

City,  the  facts,  findings  and  conclusions  of  this  report,  and  without  the  benefit

of  a public  hearing,  staff  recommends  that  the  Planning  Commission  approve

DR  95-06,  and  following  conditions  should  apply:

Poor  to the  Building  Permit  Application  :

1.  A  preconstruction  conference  shall  be he'd  prior  to the  issuance  of  the

building  permit.  The  conference  shall  be coordinated  through  the

Plarming  Office.
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For  the Building  Permit  Application  :

2.  A "Data  Disclosure  Form"  for  the  industrial  pretreatment  program
regarding  disposal  of  wastewater  to the  City's  sanitary  and  storm  sewer
system  shall  be completed  prior  to occupancy.

3. A detailed  landscape  plan  shall  be submitted  with  the  building  permit.
The  detailed  landscape  plan  shall  show:  the  number  of  plants,  plant
spacing/location  of  planting,  the  type  of  plants,  the  size  of  plants,  the
schedule  of  planting,  and  irrigation  plans.

4. The  landscaping  shall  be planted  at such  a density  so as to provide  a
minimum  of  95%  coverage  of  the  landscape  areas  with  vegetation,
within  a 3-hear  time  period.  Bark  mulch  and  similar  material  shall
consist  of  not  more  than  5% of  the  total  landscape  area  after  the  3-year
period.  The  plant  spacing  shall  meet  the  ODOT  plant  spacing
standards.

Prior  to Occupancy:

5.  Storm  water  design  and  connection  to the  City's  storm  sanitary  systems
and  construction  of  the  paved  area  of  the  property  shall  conform  to the
Canby  Public  Works  Department  standards.

6. The  compact  parking  spaces  shall  be designated  as such  either  by  signs
posted  at the  head  of  the  parking  spaces,  or  by  paint  on  the  asphalt  at
the  foot  of  the  parking  space.

7. A turnaround,  with  provisions  for  public  safety  vehicular  service,  at the
north  end of N. Baker Street, immediately  north  of the Johnson Controls
northern  entrance,  shall  be provided,  as recommended  by  the  City's
Contract  Engineer.

Other  No'bess

8. The  total  signage  area  shall  not  cover  more  than  600 square  feet,  not
indusive  of  traffic  directional  signs  as provided  in  Section  16.40  of  the
Land  Development  and  Planning  Ordinance.  Only  the  signs  located  at
the  intersection  of  N.  Baker  Street  and  N.W.  3rd  Avenue  and  at the
entrance  to the  N.W.  3rd  Avenue  parking  lot  entrance  are approved  at
this  time.  No  other  advertising  signs  are permitted  until  six  months
after  the  occupancy  has  occurred
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Exhhib:

Application  for  Design  Review

Vicinity  Map

Site  Plan/Elevations/Landscape  Plan (too large to reproduce)
Street  Circulation  Plan

Transportation  Systems  Plan

Request  for  Comments
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SITE  A)'m  DESIGN  APPIICAIION
Fee: $750

OWNER
APPLICANT

Name Name Spraque  Controls

Address Address P.0.  Box  365

City State Zip City Wil  S 0 n Vj1l  e State 9  Zip  30  2
SIGNATURE Phone:

Fl R ?-1  n "= "!

DESCRIPTION  OF PROPERTY:

Tax Map 3 .1  E  3 -) D Tax Lot(s) 1 5 (i0 LOt SjZe 4.  7 @7 A r  Y' P q
(Acres/Sq.  Ft.)

or

Legal  Description,  Metes  and  Bounds  (Attach  Copy)
Fiat  Name  'F-a A + t :i r h Prf Lot Block

EX (11L'  1f.  "  A "

PROPERTY  OWNERSHIP  LIST

Attach  a list of the names and addresses of the owners of properties  located within  200 feet of  the  subjectproperty  (if  the address of the property  owner  is different  from the situs, a label for the situs must  also  beprepared  and addressed  to "Occupant").  Lists  of property  owners may be obtained  from  any  title  insurancecompany  or from the County  Assessor.  If  the property  ownership  list is incomplete,  this may  be cause  for
postponing the hearing. The names and addresses are to be lped  onto an 8-I/2  x 11 Sheet  of  labels,just  as you  would  address  an envelope.

USE

Existing

Proposed
Vacant

Manufacturina

Existing  Stnictures None

Surroundixxg  Uses

PROJECT  DESCR[PTION

Sep  Atf:arhpd

ZONING  M-1
PREVIOUS  ACTION  (if  any)

COMPREHENSIVE  PLAN  DESIGNATION  Industri  a1
None

Receipt  No.  7E3d)

Completeness  Date

Pre-Ap  Meeting

EXHIBIT

If  the applicant  is not the propexty  owner,  he must attach documentary  evidence of his authority  toact as agent in making  application.



EXHIBIT  I'Al'

That portion  of  the Lucius  Seely  Donation  Land Claim  in  Section  32,

Township 3 South,  Range 1 East,  of the  Willamette  Meridian,  in
Clackamas  County,  Oregon,  described  as  follows:

Beginning  at  a point  on  the  Southwesterly  extension  of  the
Southerly  line  of Third  Street  in the  Town of Canby,  South  65o3!1
West, 1240 feet  from the  West corner  of  Block  7,  in  said  town;
thence  North  26o25'  West along  the  Southwesterly  line  of  that  tract
conveyed  to the  City  of Canby, by deed recorded  in  Book  381,  Page

136,  Clackamas  County  Deed Records,  a distance  of  605.993  feet  to
a point;  thence  South  65o35'  West, parallel  to the  Southeasterly
line  of that  tract  conveyed  to Martin  L.  Clark,  et  al,  by  deed
recorded  May  9,  1978  as  Recorder's  Fee  No.  78-19381,  Clackamas
County  Records,  a distance  of  359.41  feet  to  a  point  on  the
Southwesterly  line  of said  Clark  Tract;  thence  South  26o25'  East,
along  said  Southwesterly  line  and parallel  with  said  City  of  Canby

tract,  605.993  feet  to  the  Southeasterly  line  of  said  Clark  Tract;
thence  North  65o35'  East  359.41  feet  to the  point  of  beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the  Northeasterly  15  feet  thereof  conveyed  to
the  City  of Canby  by deed recorded  November  15,  1979  as Recorder's
Fee No.  79-50886,  Clackamas  County  Records.



PROJECT  DESCRIPTION

Sprague  Control  Inc.  is  proposing  to  Construct  a 45,000  square  foot
building  on 4.79  acres  at  the  Northwesterly  corner  of  N.W.  Baker
Drive  and  N.W.  3rd  Avenue.  The  site  is  bounded  on the  East  by  N.W.
Baker  Drive  (which  is  fully  improved),  on the  south  by  N.W.  3rd
(which  is  also  improved)  , on the  west  by  vacant  industrial  land  and
on the  north  with  a developing  industrial  park.

The  property  is  to  become  the  nev  home  of  Sprague  Controls  Inc.

Sprague  Controls  Inc.  manufactures  Heater-Air  Conditioner  controls,
power  windows,  control  valves  and  other  engineered  products  for  the
North  American  Heavy  Truck  industry.  Customers  include  the  major
Truck  manufactures:  Freightliner,  Kenworth,  Peterbilt,  Ford,  Volvo

and  Mack.  The  company  was  started  as Aristo-Aire  Inc.,  in  1953  by
Del  Hewitt,  an Oregon  trucker.  In  1988,  Del  sold  the  company  to
Sprague  Devices,  Inc.  of  Michigan  City,  Indiana.  At  that  time,  the
company  had  sales  of  S3.35  million  and  36  employees.

Since  the  company  was  sold,  market-focused  new  product  development
strategies  and  an  improving  economy  have  resulted  in  significant
grovth.  In  fiscal  year  1994,  which  ended  August  31st,  the  company
reported  sales  of  68.7  million  and  67  full-time  employees.  The

company  currently  employs  76  permanent  and  temporary  employees.
Fiscal  1995  sales  are  forecast  to  be 611 million.

The  company  project  revenue  and  employment  growth  of  20%  or  more
per  year  for  the  next  (5)  years.  The  growth  is  expected  to  come
from  broadened  product  offerings  to  the  heavy  truck  manufactures
both  in  North  America  and  Europe  as  well  as  from  penetration  o'f
control  products  into  related  heavy  duty  vehicle  markets  such  as
the  Construction  and  Agricultural  vehicle  manufacturing  industries.



SITE  UTILITIES

Domestic  water

Water  for  domestic  use  will  be supplied  from  a tap  to  the
existing  water  main  in  Baker  Drive.

Irriqation  Water

Water  to  irrigate  the  landscape  features  of  the  site  will
come from  the  same source  as the  domestic  water,  but  will
be  metered  separately.

Fire  Sprinkler  System

Water  to  supply  the  Fire  Sprinkler  System  would  come  from
the  existing  water  main  in  Baker  Drive  and  have  a double
check  valve  installed  to  City  of  Canby  Standards  and
State  Fire  Codes.

Storm  Drainage

Storm  Drainage  water  from  this  site  will  be  handled  by
the  use  of  drywells  designed  to  City  of  Canby  Standards.

Sanitary  Sewer

Sanitary  Sewer  Service  is  available  for  this  site  on
Baker  Drive.  This  project  will  either  make  use  of  this
sewer  service  or  will  use  a service  that  comes  from  the
sewer  in  3rd  Avenue.

Electric  Power

Electric  Power  will  be provided  to  the  site  from  Canby
Utility  Board  (CUB)  via  an underground  power  system.

Natural  Gas  Service

Natural
Natural

service

Gas  Service  would  be  supplied  by  Northwest
Gas.  The  applicant  will  be  requesting  gas

for  this  development.



ZONING  REGULATIONS

Present  2ione:  M-1  Light  Industrial

Minimum  Lot  Area:

Required:  5,000  Square  Feet
Proposed:  Building  site  contains  4.81  acres.

Minimum  Width  & Frontage:
Required:  50  feet
Proposed:  Approximately  608.58  feet  on Baker  Drive  and  approximately
344.41  feet  on 3rd  Avenue  which  exceeds  minimum  yard  requirements.

Street  Yard:

Required  :
Proposed  :

None

85  feet  from  3rd  Avenue  & 144  feet  from  Baker  Drive.

Maximum  Height:

Allowed  :  45  feet

Proposed:  Approximate  height  30  feet  at  highest  point.

Maximum  Lot  Coveraqe:
Allowed  :  No  limit

Proposed:  Building=  451000  square  feet;  Parking=49,787

LANDSCAPE  REQUIREMENTS

Landscapinq  Area:

Minimum  :  15%  of  195,553  square  feet
Proposed:  design  shows  91,103  square

lot  area=  31,440  square  feet.
feet  (43%).

Parking  Area  Landscapinq:

Minimum  :  15%  of  49,787  square  parking  area=  7,468  square  feet.
Proposed:  design  shows  17,110  square  feet  (30%).

Parkinq  Area  Trees  :

Required:  one  per  8 spaces  or  one  per  2,800  square  feet  of  parking  which
ever  is  greater.  18  required.
Proposed:  design  shows  20+  trees.

see  Landscape  plan  drawing  for  landscaping  plants  and  trees  species.



To Whom  it may concern:

I hereby  grant  authority  to  Neal  Keefer,  General  Manager  of  Sprague  ControIs  to act as my agent
in making  application  for  Site and Design  Review  on my 4.79  acre parcel  at NW  3rd  street  and
Baker  St in Canby,  Oregon.

,u] /k  a-/"'
Fred  Kahut



February  15, 1995

Riverside  Engineering

p.o.  Box  3637

Salem,  OR  97302

City  of  Canby

% Bob  Hoffman

182  N.  Holly

Canby,  OR  97013

RE:  Sprague  Controls  Design  Review  Application

Dear  Mr.  Hoffman:

Please  use the  building  plans  and  the  sign  drawings  submitted  with  the  original  application

(DR  95-02)  for  the  current  application,  DR  95-06.

Sincerely,
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PE  IURN  ATTA  !!!

CANBY  PLANNING  DEPARTMENT

REQUEST  FOR COMMENTS
p.o. Box  930, Canby,  OR  97013 [503]  266-4021

DATE:  FEBRuARY  '16, 1995

TO:  FIRE,POLICE,CUB,TELEPHONE,TELECOM,NWNATURALGAS,ROY,STEVE,MIKE
J., JOHN  K., CURT  MCLEOD

The City  has received  DR 95-06, an application  by Sprague  Controls  for  Site and  Design  Review

approval  of a proposed  cabinet  shop and office. The proposed  building  is approximately  10,986

square feet - 7,400 square  feet for  the manufacturing  operation  and 1,570 square  feet  for  office  use.

The remaining  2,016 square  feet will  be tenant-occupied.  The property  is located  on N.W.  3rd

Avenue  and  N. Baker  Street  [Tax  Lot  1500 of  Tax  Map  3-IE-32D].

We would  appreciate  your  reviewing  the enclosed  application  and returg  your  comments  by

February  27, 1995 . The Platg  Commission  plans  to consider  this  application  on  March

13, 1995. Please indicate  any conditions  of approval  you may  wish  the Commission  to consider
if they  approve  the application.  Thank  you.

Comments  or Proposed  Conditions:

Please  check  one  box:

7dequate  Public  Services  (of  your  agency)  are available

€  Adequate  Public  Services  will  become  available  through  the  development EXHIBIT

€ Conditions  are needed,  as indicated

Signa

public

]/f,41',f

services  are  not  available  and  will  not  become  available

Date: JM.5
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CANBY  PLANNING  DEPARTMENT

REQUEST  FOR  COMMENTS
P.0.  Box  930, Carxby,  OR  97013 [503]  266-4021

DATE:  FEBRuARY  '€6, '1995

TO:  FIRE,POLICE,CUB,TELEPHONE,TELECOM,NWNATURALGAS,ROY,STEVE,MIKE

J.,  JOHN  K., CURT  MCLEOD

The  City  has  received  DR  95-06,  an  application  by  Sprague  Controls  for  Site  and  Design  Review

approval  of  a proposed  cabinet  shop  and  office.  The  proposed  building  is approximately  10,986

square  feet  - 7,400  square  feet  for  the  manufacturing  operation  and  1,570  square  feet  for  office  use.

The  remaining  2,016  square  feet  will  be tenant-occupied.  The  property  is located  on N.W.  3rd

Avenue  and  N.  Baker  Street  [Tax  Lot  1500  of  Tax  Map  3-IE-32D].

We  would  appreciate  your  reviewing  the  enclosed  application  and  returning  your  cornrnents  by

February  27, 1995  . The  Platg  Commission  plans  to consider  this  application  on  March

13,  1995.  Please  indicate  any  conditions  of  approval  you  may  wish  the  Commission  to consider

if  they  approve  the  application.  Thank  you.

Comments  or  Proposed  Conditions:

Please  check  one  box:

7dequate  Public  Services  (of  your  agency)  are available

€  Adequate  Public  Services  will  become  available  through  the  development EXHIBIT

€  Conditions  are  needed,  as indicated

€ services  are  not  available  and  will  not  become  available

Date:  J/1/9.5



PTJFJASF,  REmRN  ATI'A  !!!

CANBY  PLANNING  DEPARTMENT

REQUEST  FOR  COMMENTS
P.0.  Box  930, Canby,  OR  97013 [503]  266-4021

DATE:  FEBRUARY 16, 1995

TO:  FIRE,POLICE,CUB,TELEPHONE,TELECOM,NWNATURALGAS,ROY,STEVE,MIKE
J., JOHN  K., CURT  MCLEOD

The City  has received  DR 95-06, an application  by  Sprague  Controls  for  Site and  Design  Review

approval  of a proposed  cabinet  shop  and  office.  The proposed  building  is approximately  10,986
square  feet  - 7,400 square  feet  for  the manufactug  operation  and  1,570  square  feet  for  office  use.

The remaining  2,016 square  feet win  be tenant-occupied.  The property  is located  on  N.W.  3rd

Avenue  and  N. Baker  Street  [Tax Lot  1500  of Tax Map  3-IE-32D].

We would  appreciate  your  reviewing  the enclosed  application  and returning  your  comments  by
February  27, 1995  . The Planning  Commission  plans  to consider  this  application  on  March
13, 1995. Please indicate  any  conditions  of approval  you  may  wish  the Commission  to consider
if  they  approve  the application.  Thank  you.

Comments  or  Proposed  Conditions:

Please  check  one  box:

flAdequate Public Services (of your agency) are available
€  Adequate  Public  Services  will  become  available  through  the development

€  Conditions  are needed,  as indicated

Adequate  public  services  are  not  available  and  will  not  become  available

Date: Z/ar,-!;-lrJ'Signature:



PTJASF,  REIURN  ATTA  !!!

CANBY  PLANNING  DEPARTMENT

REQUEST  FOR  COMMENTS
p.o.  Box  930, Canby,  OR  97013 [503]  266-4021

DATE:  FEBRUARY 16, 1995

TO:  FIRE,POLICE,CUB,TELEPHONE,TELECOM,NWNATURALGAS,ROY,STEVE,MIKE
J., JOHN  K., CURT  MCLEOD

The City  has received  DR 95-06, an application  by  Sprague  Controls  for  Site and  Design  Review

approval  of a proposed  cabinet  shop  and office. The proposed  building  is approximately  10,986
square  feet - 7,400 square  feet  for  the manufacturing  operation  and  1,570  square  feet  for  office  use.

The remaining  2,016 square  feet will  be tenant-occupied.  The property  is located  on  N.W.  3rd
Avenue  and N. Baker  Street  [Tax  Lot  1500  of Tax Map  3-IE-32D].

We would  appreciate  your  reviewing  the enclosed  application  and returning  your  cornrnents  by
February  27, 1995  . The  Plag  Commission  plans  to consider  this  application  on  March
13, 1995. Please indicate  any  conditions  of approval  you  may  wish  the Commission  to consider
if they  approve  the application.  Thank  you.

Comments  or  Proposed  Conditions:

r>L ,['uJ-  Pry -Cawstfraw  smt,',ir,)

Please check  one box:

J2f'Adequate Public Services (of your agency) are available

€  Adequate  Public  Services  will  become  available  through  the development

€ Conditions  are needed,  as indicated

€  Adequate  public  services  are not  available  and  will  not  become  available



PE  RE  ATTA  !!!

CANBY  PLANNiNG  DEPARTMENT

REQUEST  FOR  COMMENTS
P.O.  Box  930, Canby,  OR  97023

[503]  266-4021

DATE:  FEBRUARY  16,  ? 995

T,0:  FIRE,

J.
uCE, CUB,  TELEPHONE,  TELECOM,  NW NATURAL  GAS,  ROY,  STEVE,  MIKE

K., CURT  MCLEOD

The City  has received  DR 95-06, an application  by  Sprague  Controls  for  Site  and  Design  Review
approval  of a proposed  cabinet  shop and  office.  The  proposed  building  is approximately  10,986
square  feet - 7,400 square  feet for  the manufacturing  operation  and  1/570  square  feet  for  office  use.
The remaining  2,016  square  feet will  be tenant-occupied.  The  property  is located  on  N.W.  3rd
Avenue  and  N.  Baker  Street  [Tax  Lot  1500  of  Tax  Map  3-IE-32D}.

We  would  appreciate  your  reviewing  the  enclosed  application  and  returning  your  comments  by
February  27, 1995  . The  Planning  Commission  plans  to  consider  this  application  on  March
13,  1995.  Please  indicate  any  conditions  of  approval  you  may  wish  the  Commission  to consider
if  they  approve  the  application.  Thank  you.

Comments or Proposed Conditions: f  ,

At)/-] ,nt)'7.

7?i;< r>Frai(,t  fitB  X)O  r> t))-zr  <,omvrrr-its  or

coi>litioto5  ri7, fhi,s  tirr;tr

Please  check  one  box:

g Adequate  Public  Services  (of  your  agency)  are available

€  Adequate  Public  Services  will  become  available  through  the  development

€ Conditions  are  needed,  as indicated

€ Adequate  blic  services  are not  available

Signature:

and  will  not  become  available

Date:  ,?  -r)/  -75"
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CANBY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

REQUEST  FOR  COMMENTSP.0-  Box  930, Cartby,  OR  97013

[503]  266-402I

DATE:  Fcspuany  16,  1995

NE, TELECOM, NW NATURAL G4S, ROY, STEVE, MtKE
TO: FIRE,FOII(,FJQ3J"'lJTFf  80NE,TELECOM,NWNATuRALG4S,ROY,STEVE.MiK}

approval  of a proposed  cabinet shop  and office.  The proposed  building  is approximat-ely  10,986
square  feet - 7,400 square  feet  for  the manufactug  operation  and  1,570  square  feet  for  office  use.
The remairmg 2,016 square  feet will  be tenant-occupied.  The property  is located  on  N.W.  3rd
Avenue  and N. Baker  Street  [Tax  Lot  1500  of Tax  Map  3-IE-32D]

We would  appreciate  your  reviewing  the enclosed  application  and  returg  your  comments  by
February  27, 1995  . The  Plag  Commission  plans  to consider  this  application  on  March
13, 1995. Please indicate  any  conditions  of approval  you  may  wish  the Commission  to consider
U they  approve  the application.  Thank  you.

Comments  or Proposed  Conditions:

No conf1icts identified  in pub1ic uti1ities  near the site.  Traffic  impact  on
surrounding  areas are a concern.  Improvement  of  portions  of  North  Cedar  and 2nd or
3rd Avenue may be needed to better  route  traffic  to arterials.  Also traffic  should

be prohibited  from using  the 1ocal street  Baker Drive  access to Knights  Bridge  Road.

(,ul-de-sac  bulb or hammer-head turnaround  shou1d be insta11ed  at the end of the
industrial  zone on Baker Drive,  approximately  600 feet  north  of the Project  Site.

Please  check  one  box:

[Adequate  Public  Services  (of  your  agency)  are  available

€ Adequate  Public  Services  win  become  avaUable  through  the development

€ Conditions  are needed,  as indicated

€ Adequate  public-services  ye  not  avail,61e  and will  not  become  available
i'  ,-L  "X'¥/l  C€

Signature:  ¥ AX)  4,m  q  Date: Z "2-'3  -'4 S


